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Norman Jolley (1916-2002) began his career as an actor, with small roles in 1940s westerns. He also acted on
radio and later on television. Jolley played the evil Agent X in some episodes of the TV series Space Patrol, but
when the producer asked him to contribute scripts, the character was retired and as the chief writer Jolley used
his engineering background to create credible storylines. Eventually he also wrote for other TV series and in
1956 he formed Bartlett-Jolley Productions with ex-actor Dick Bartlett (who directed the scripts Jolley would
write, with both men producing), which went on to produce eight pictures for Universal-International by 1958.

This collection consists of over 300 TV scripts (often including several drafts) and two movie scripts.

Movies

Joe Dakota 1956

The Monolith Monsters (Monolith) 1957

TV

Anatomy of a Crime Afternoon of Death or A Time for Killing

Contract Killer

Barnaby Jones 01-28-1973 01-01  Requiem for a Son
02-04-1973 01-02  To Catch a Dead Man
02-25-1973 01-03  Sunday: Doomsday
03-04-1973 01-04  The Murdering Class
03-11-1973 01-05  Perchance to Kill

03-18-1973 01-06  The Loose Connection



Barnaby Jones (cont.)

03-25-1973

04-01-1973

04-08-1973

04-15-1973
04-22-1973
04-29-1973
05-06-1973
09-16-1973
09-23-1973
09-30-1973
10-07-1973
10-14-1973

10-21-1973
10-28-1973
11-04-1973
11-11-1973
11-25-1973
12-02-1973
12-09-1973
12-16-1973
01-06-1974
01-13-1974
01-20-1974
01-27-1974
02-10-1974
02-17-1974
02-24-1974
03-03-1974
03-10-1974
03-24-1974
03-31-1974
09-10-1974
09-17-1974
09-24-1974
10-01-1974
10-08-1974
10-15-1974
10-29-1974
11-12-1974
11-19-1974
11-26-1974

01-07

01-08

01-09

01-10
01-11
01-12
01-13
02-01
02-02
02-03
02-04
02-05

02-06
02-07
02-08
02-09
02-10
02-11
02-12
02-13
02-14
02-15
02-16
02-17
02-18
02-19
02-20
02-21
02-22
02-23
02-24
03-01
03-02
03-03
03-04
03-05
03-06
03-07
03-08
03-09
03-10

Murder by the Book (Murder in the Doll's
House)

Sing a Song of Murder (formerly: Fame,
Fortune, Oblivion)

See some Evil ... Do some Evil (formerly:
Death Watch)

Murder-Go-Round

To Denise, with Love & Murder

A Little Glory, a Little Death
Twenty Million Alibis

Blind Terror

Death Leap (formerly: The Leaper)
Echo of a Murder

The Day of the Viper

Trial Run for Death (formerly: Kiss It all
Goodbye)

Catch me if You Can

Divorce - Murderer's Style

The Deadly Prize

Stand-in for Death

The Black Art of Dying

The Killing Defense

Fatal Flight

Secret of the Dunes

Venus as in Flytrap

The Deadly Jinx

The Platinum Connection
Programmed for Killing

Gold Record for Murder

Friends till Death

Rendezvous with Terror

Dark Legacy

Woman in the Shadows

Image in a Cracked Mirror

Foul Play

A Gathering of Thieves

Dead Man's Run

The Challenge

Conspiracy of Terror

Odd Man Loses

Forfeit by Death

Blueprint for a Caper

Mystery Cycle

Dark Homecoming

Time to Kill



12-03-1974 03-11  Death on Deposit

12-10-1974 03-12  Web of Deceit
12-31-1974 03-13  The Last Contract
Barnaby Jones (cont.) 01-07-1975 03-14  Trap Play
01-21-1975 03-15  Murder once Removed
02-04-1975 03-16  Counterfall
02-11-1975 03-17  Dangerous Summer
02-18-1975 03-18 Image of Evil
02-25-1975 03-19  Fantasy of Fear
03-11-1975 03-20 Doomed Alibi
03-18-1975 03-21  The Deadlier Species
03-25-1975 03-22  Poisoned Pigeon
04-01-1975 03-23  Jeopardy for Two
04-15-1975 03-24  Bond of Fear
09-19-1975 04-01  The Deadly Conspiracy, Part 2 (formerly:
The Fourth World)
09-26-1975 04-02  Theater of Fear (formerly: Dark Legend)
10-03-1975 04-03  The Orchid Killer (formerly: The Deadly
Orchid)
10-10-1975 04-04  The Price of Terror
10-17-1975 04-05 Honeymoon with Death
10-24-1975 04-06  The Alpha-Bravo War
10-31-1975 04-07  Flight to Danger
11-07-1975 04-08 Double Vengeance
11-14-1975 04-09  Fatal Witness
11-21-1975 04-10 Beware the Dog
11-28-1975 04-11 Blood Relations (formerly: The Search)
12-04-1975 04-12 A Taste for Murder
12-11-1975 04-13  Final Burial
12-18-1975 04-14  Portrait of Evil
01-01-1976 04-15 Dead Heat
01-08-1976 04-16  The Lonely Victims
01-15-1976 04-17  Hostage
01-29-1976 04-18  Silent Vendetta
02-05-1976 04-19 A Shadow of Guilt
02-12-1976 04-20  Deadly Reunion
02-26-1976 04-21  Dangerous Gambit
03-04-1976 04-22  Wipeout
03-11-1976 04-23  The Eyes of Terror
03-18-1976 04-24  The Stalking Horse
10-07-1976 05-01 Blood Vengeance
10-14-1976 05-02  Deadline for Dying
10-21-1976 05-03  Sins of Thy Father
10-28-1976 05-04  The Fatal Dive

10-28-1976 05-04 Final Ransom



11-18-1976 05-06  Band of Evil

12-02-1976 05-07  Voice in the Night
12-16-1976 05-08  The Bounty Hunter
12-23-1976 05-09 Renegade's Child
Barnaby Jones (cont.) 12-30-1976 05-10  Fraternity of Thieves
01-06-1977 05-11  Sister of Death
01-13-1977 05-12  The Deadly Charade (formerly: Web of
Lies)
01-20-1977 05-13  Testament of Power
01-27-1977 05-14  Copy-Cat Killing
02-03-1977 05-15 A Simple Case of Terror
02-17-1977 05-16  The Marathon Murders
02-24-1977 05-17  Duet for Dying
03-03-1977 05-18  Circle of Treachery
03-17-1977 05-19  Anatomy of Fear
03-24-1977 05-20  The Killer on Campus
03-31-1977 05-21  The Deadly Valentine
05-05-1977 05-22  Duet for Danger
05-12-1977 05-23  The Inside Man
09-02-1977 06-02  The Mercenaries
09-15-1977 06-01  Death Beat
09-29-1977 06-03  The Wife Beater
10-13-1977 06-04  Yesterday's Terror
10-20-1977 06-05  The Damocles Gun
10-27-1977 06-06  Gang War
11-03-1977 06-07  Daughter of Evil
11-10-1977 06-08  The Captives
11-17-1977 06-09  The Reincarnation
11-24-1977 06-10  Shadow of Fear
12-01-1977 06-11  The Devil's Handmaiden
12-15-1977 06-12  Prisoner of Deceit
12-22-1977 06-13  Deadly Homecoming
12-29-1977 06-14  Child of Danger
01-05-1978 06-15  The Scapegoat
01-12-1978 06-16 A Ransom in Diamonds
01-19-1978 06-17  Prime Target
01-26-1978 06-18  Final Judgment (Part 1)
01-26-1978 06-19  Final Judgment (Part 2)
02-02-1978 06-20  Uninvited Peril
02-09-1978 06-21  Terror on a Quiet Afternoon
03-02-1978 06-22  The Coronado Triangle
10-26-1978 07-05  Nest of Scorpions
04-19-1979 07-25 Temptation
10-11-1979 08-04 A Desperate Pursuit

03-13-1980 08-20  The Silent Accuser



Barnaby West

Cimarron City

Correspondent at Large

Cosa Nostra, Arch Enemy of the FBI (TV Movie)

Deputies, The

FBI, The

Frontier Portrait

lronside

04-03-1980
Unaired(?)

01-11-1958
10-18-1958
10-25-1958
11-01-1958
11-08-1958
11-29-1958
12-20-1958
01-24-1959
01-31-1959
02-07-1959
02-14-1959

02-21-1959
02-28-1959
03-07-1959
03-14-1959
03-28-1959

04-04-1959

01-09-1966
10-24-1965
12-19-1965
10-23-1966

03-21-1968
03-27-1969

08-22

01-04
01-02
01-03
01-04
01-05
01-08
01-11
01-16
01-17
01-28
01-19

01-20
01-21
01-22
01-23
01-25

01-26

1967

1967

01-17
01-06
01-14
02-05

01-26
02-24

The Killin' Cousin
Vacation with Terror

prospectus

The Guns (Twelve Guns)

Terror Town

To Become a Man

Twelve Guns

The Medicine Man

Beast of the Cimarron

Cimarron Holiday

Burn the Town down

Runaway Train

The Beauty and the Sorrow

Return of the Dead (formerly: The Beth
Purcell Story)

Blind Is the Killer

The Unaccepted

The Ratman

Have Sword - Will Duel

The Town Is a Prisoner (formerly: The
Vaqueros)

The Evil One

The Lyman Story

Contract for Death, Part 1 (formerly: Killer
on a Bus)
Contract for Death, Part 2 (formerly: Killer
on a Bus)

The Barbed Arrow

The Mellowlane Syndicate Caper
The Chameleon

To Free my Enemy

Pound of Flesh

The Scourge

pilot

Trip to Hashbury
The Tormentor



Ironside (cont.)

Joe Forrester

Joey (temporary title, formerly Jamie)
Man and the Challenge, The
O'Hara, United States Treasury
Plainsmen, The

Riverboat

Science Fiction Theatre

Temple Houston

Twelve O'Clock High
U.S. Coast Guard
Virginian, The

Wagon Train

01-04-1973
02-01-1973
03-22-1973
11-29-1973
12-20-1973
10-24-1974
01-17-1974

02-07-1974
10-31-1974
11-07-1974
11-21-1974
12-19-1974
01-16-1975
1975

12-02-1975

03-12-1960

10-11-1959

11-01-1959

11-22-1959

01-20-1956

11-28-1963
11-28-1963

12-04-1968

06-14
06-17
06-23
07-10
07-12
08-06
07-15

07-17
08-07
08-08
08-10
08-13
08-16
08-18

01-05

01-08

01-10

01-37

01-10
01-10

7-11

Ollinger's Last Case

Love me in December

A Game of Showdown

The Hidden Man

The Last Payment (formerly: The Payment)
Setup: Danger! (formerly: The Arbiter)
Once more for Joey (formerly: One more for
Joey)

Class of '40

The Last Cotillion (The Secret)

Run Scared (formerly: Death Mask)

The Far Side of the Fence

Fall of an Angel

The Faded Image

The Rolling Y

Take-over
No Probable Cause

Flying Lab (formerly: Typhoon Chasers)
Operation: Rip-off (Secret Service)

The Strength of a Man

Crime of Youth

The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida)
Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil)
The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory;
formerly: Enemy within)

Fireball Are We Invaded?

The Amy Hart Story (later: Billy Hart)
Billy Hart (formerly: The Amy Hart Story)

prospectus
By the Book (pilot)
The Mustangers

The Wenatchi Story



Wagon Train (cont.)

04-02-1958
04-16-1958

05-14-1958
05-21-1958
12-10-1958

03-09-1960
04-13-1960
05-11-1960
10-19-1960

11-30-1960

12-21-1960
02-22-1961
03-15-1961

04-26-1961

05-31-1961

09-27-1961
10-04-1961
10-11-1961
11-15-1961

12-06-1961
09-19-1962

12-12-1962
03-27-1963

05-01-1963
05-08-1963
05-15-1963
06-05-1963
09-30-1963
09-30-1963

01-27-1964
04-20-1964
11-22-1964

01-27
01-29

01-33
01-34
02-10

03-22
03-27
03-31
04-04

04-10

04-13
04-22
04-25

04-30

04-35

05-11
05-02
05-03
05-08

05-10
06-01

06-13
06-27

06-32
06-33
06-34
06-37
07-03
07-03

07-19
07-31
08-09

The Sarah(Jeb) Drummond Story

The Daniel Barrister Story (formerly:
Ralph/Mark Barrister Story)

The Dan Hogan Story

The Ruttledge Munroe Story

The Adams - McCullough Story (= The Tent
City Story)

The Tracy Sadler Story

The Jonas Murdock Story

The Countess Baranof Story

The Allison Justis Story (formerly: Abigail
Pickens Story)

The Jane Hawkins Story (formerly: Carmen
Velez Story)

The Roger Bigelow Story

The Beth Pearson Story

The Christopher Hale Story (formerly: Steve
Howard Story)

The Duke Shannon Story (formerly: The
Greg Talbot Story)

The Janet Hale Story (formerly: Jennifer
Hale Story)

The Traitor

The Kitty Albright Story

The Maud Frazer Story

The Mark Miner Story (formerly: Luke
Miner Story)

The Lizbeth Ann Calhoun Story

The Wagon Train Mutiny (formerly: The
Offensive)

The Orly French Story (Temptation)

The Adam MacKenzie Story (formerly: Dr.
Bob Andrews; formerly: Medicine Lance)
The Clarence Mullins Story

The David Garner Story

Alias Bill Hawks

The Barnaby West Story

The Gus Morgan Story

The Gus Morgan Story (The Strength of a
Man)

The Kate Crawley Story

The Zebedee Titus Story

The Nancy Styles Story

Prairie Madness






