UC SANTA BARBARA Library

American Radio Archives

Norman Jolley Collection

Norman Jolley (1916-2002) began his career as an actor, with small roles in 1940s westerns. He also acted on radio and later on television. Jolley played the evil Agent X in some episodes of the TV series Space Patrol, but when the producer asked him to contribute scripts, the character was retired and as the chief writer Jolley used his engineering background to create credible storylines. Eventually he also wrote for other TV series and in 1956 he formed Bartlett-Jolley Productions with ex-actor Dick Bartlett (who directed the scripts Jolley would write, with both men producing), which went on to produce eight pictures for Universal-International by 1958.

This collection consists of over 300 TV scripts (often including several drafts) and two movie scripts.

Movies			
Joe Dakota	1956		
The Monolith Monsters (Monolith)	1957		
TV			
Anatomy of a Crime			Afternoon of Death or A Time for Killing Contract Killer
Barnaby Jones	01-28-1973 02-04-1973 02-25-1973 03-04-1973 03-11-1973 03-18-1973	01-01 01-02 01-03 01-04 01-05 01-06	Requiem for a Son To Catch a Dead Man Sunday: Doomsday The Murdering Class Perchance to Kill The Loose Connection

	03-25-1973	01-07	Murder by the Book (Murder in the Doll's House)
Barnaby Jones (cont.)	04-01-1973	01-08	Sing a Song of Murder (formerly: Fame,
Darnaby Jones (cont.)	04-01-1775	01-00	Fortune, Oblivion)
	04-08-1973	01-09	See some Evil Do some Evil (formerly:
	01 00 1975	01 05	Death Watch)
	04-15-1973	01-10	Murder-Go-Round
	04-22-1973	01-11	To Denise, with Love & Murder
	04-29-1973	01-12	A Little Glory, a Little Death
	05-06-1973	01-13	Twenty Million Alibis
	09-16-1973	02-01	Blind Terror
	09-23-1973	02-02	Death Leap (formerly: The Leaper)
	09-30-1973	02-03	Echo of a Murder
	10-07-1973	02-04	The Day of the Viper
	10-14-1973	02-05	Trial Run for Death (formerly: Kiss It all
			Goodbye)
	10-21-1973	02-06	Catch me if You Can
	10-28-1973	02-07	Divorce - Murderer's Style
	11-04-1973	02-08	The Deadly Prize
	11-11-1973	02-09	Stand-in for Death
	11-25-1973	02-10	The Black Art of Dying
	12-02-1973	02-11	The Killing Defense
	12-09-1973	02-12	Fatal Flight
	12-16-1973	02-13	Secret of the Dunes
	01-06-1974	02-14	Venus as in Flytrap
	01-13-1974	02-15	The Deadly Jinx
	01-20-1974	02-16	The Platinum Connection
	01-27-1974	02-17	Programmed for Killing
	02-10-1974	02-18	Gold Record for Murder
	02-17-1974	02-19	Friends till Death
	02-24-1974	02-20	Rendezvous with Terror
	03-03-1974	02-21	Dark Legacy
	03-10-1974	02-22	Woman in the Shadows
	03-24-1974	02-23	Image in a Cracked Mirror
	03-31-1974	02-24	Foul Play
	09-10-1974	03-01	A Gathering of Thieves
	09-17-1974	03-02	Dead Man's Run
	09-24-1974	03-03	The Challenge
	10-01-1974	03-04	Conspiracy of Terror
	10-08-1974	03-05	Odd Man Loses
	10-15-1974	03-06	Forfeit by Death
	10-29-1974	03-07	Blueprint for a Caper
	11-12-1974	03-08	Mystery Cycle
	11-19-1974	03-09	Dark Homecoming
	11-26-1974	03-10	Time to Kill

12-03-1974	03-11	Death on Deposit
12-10-1974	03-12	Web of Deceit
12-31-1974	03-13	The Last Contract
01-07-1975	03-14	Trap Play
01-21-1975	03-15	Murder once Removed
02-04-1975	03-16	Counterfall
02-11-1975	03-17	Dangerous Summer
02-18-1975	03-18	Image of Evil
02-25-1975	03-19	Fantasy of Fear
03-11-1975	03-20	Doomed Alibi
03-18-1975	03-21	The Deadlier Species
03-25-1975	03-22	Poisoned Pigeon
04-01-1975	03-23	Jeopardy for Two
04-15-1975	03-24	Bond of Fear
09-19-1975	04-01	The Deadly Conspiracy, Part 2 (formerly:
		The Fourth World)
09-26-1975	04-02	Theater of Fear (formerly: Dark Legend)
10-03-1975	04-03	The Orchid Killer (formerly: The Deadly
		Orchid)
10-10-1975	04-04	The Price of Terror
10-17-1975	04-05	Honeymoon with Death
10-24-1975	04-06	The Alpha-Bravo War
10-31-1975	04-07	Flight to Danger
11-07-1975	04-08	Double Vengeance
11-14-1975	04-09	Fatal Witness
11-21-1975	04-10	Beware the Dog
11-28-1975	04-11	Blood Relations (formerly: The Search)
12-04-1975	04-12	A Taste for Murder
12-11-1975	04-13	Final Burial
12-18-1975	04-14	Portrait of Evil
01-01-1976	04-15	Dead Heat
01-08-1976	04-16	The Lonely Victims
01-15-1976	04-17	Hostage
01-29-1976	04-18	Silent Vendetta
02-05-1976	04-19	A Shadow of Guilt
02-12-1976	04-20	Deadly Reunion
02-26-1976	04-21	Dangerous Gambit
03-04-1976	04-22	Wipeout
03-11-1976	04-23	The Eyes of Terror
03-18-1976	04-24	The Stalking Horse
10-07-1976	05-01	Blood Vengeance
10-14-1976	05-02	Deadline for Dying
10-21-1976	05-03	Sins of Thy Father
10-28-1976	05-04	The Fatal Dive
10-28-1976	05-04	Final Ransom

Barnaby Jones (cont.)

11-18-1976	05-06	Band of Evil
12-02-1976	05-07	Voice in the Night
12-16-1976	05-08	The Bounty Hunter
12-23-1976	05-09	Renegade's Child
12-30-1976	05-10	Fraternity of Thieves
01-06-1977	05-11	Sister of Death
01-13-1977	05-12	The Deadly Charade (formerly: Web of
		Lies)
01-20-1977	05-13	Testament of Power
01-27-1977	05-14	Copy-Cat Killing
02-03-1977	05-15	A Simple Case of Terror
02-17-1977	05-16	The Marathon Murders
02-24-1977	05-17	Duet for Dying
03-03-1977	05-18	Circle of Treachery
03-17-1977	05-19	Anatomy of Fear
03-24-1977	05-20	The Killer on Campus
03-31-1977	05-21	The Deadly Valentine
05-05-1977	05-22	Duet for Danger
05-12-1977	05-23	The Inside Man
09-02-1977	06-02	The Mercenaries
09-15-1977	06-01	Death Beat
09-29-1977	06-03	The Wife Beater
10-13-1977	06-04	Yesterday's Terror
10-20-1977	06-05	The Damocles Gun
10-27-1977	06-06	Gang War
11-03-1977	06-07	Daughter of Evil
11-10-1977	06-08	The Captives
11-17-1977	06-09	The Reincarnation
11-24-1977	06-10	Shadow of Fear
12-01-1977	06-11	The Devil's Handmaiden
12-15-1977	06-12	Prisoner of Deceit
12-22-1977	06-13	Deadly Homecoming
12-29-1977	06-14	Child of Danger
01-05-1978	06-15	The Scapegoat
01-12-1978	06-16	A Ransom in Diamonds
01-19-1978	06-17	Prime Target
01-26-1978	06-18	Final Judgment (Part 1)
01-26-1978	06-19	Final Judgment (Part 2)
02-02-1978	06-20	Uninvited Peril
02-09-1978	06-21	Terror on a Quiet Afternoon
03-02-1978	06-22	The Coronado Triangle
10-26-1978	07-05	Nest of Scorpions
04-19-1979	07-25	Temptation
10-11-1979	08-04	A Desperate Pursuit
03-13-1980	08-20	The Silent Accuser

Barnaby Jones (cont.)

	04-03-1980 Unaired(?)	08-22	The Killin' Cousin Vacation with Terror
Barnaby West			prospectus
Cimarron City	01-11-1958 10-18-1958	01-04 01-02	The Guns (Twelve Guns) Terror Town
	10-25-1958	01-02	To Become a Man
	11-01-1958	01-04	Twelve Guns
	11-08-1958	01-05	The Medicine Man
	11-29-1958	01-08	Beast of the Cimarron
	12-20-1958	01-11	Cimarron Holiday
	01-24-1959	01-16	Burn the Town down
	01-31-1959	01-17	Runaway Train
	02-07-1959	01-28	The Beauty and the Sorrow
	02-14-1959	01-19	Return of the Dead (formerly: The Beth
			Purcell Story)
	02-21-1959	01-20	Blind Is the Killer
	02-28-1959	01-21	The Unaccepted
	03-07-1959	01-22	The Ratman
	03-14-1959	01-23	Have Sword - Will Duel
	03-28-1959	01-25	The Town Is a Prisoner (formerly: The
	04.04.10.70	01.04	Vaqueros)
	04-04-1959	01-26	The Evil One
Correspondent at Large			The Lyman Story
Cosa Nostra, Arch Enemy of the FBI (TV Movie)		1967	Contract for Death, Part 1 (formerly: Killer on a Bus)
		1967	Contract for Death, Part 2 (formerly: Killer on a Bus)
Deputies, The			The Barbed Arrow
FBI, The			The Mellowlane Syndicate Caper
	01-09-1966	01-17	The Chameleon
	10-24-1965	01-06	To Free my Enemy
	12-19-1965	01-14	Pound of Flesh
	10-23-1966	02-05	The Scourge
Frontier Portrait			pilot
Ironside	03-21-1968	01-26	Trip to Hashbury
	03-27-1969	02-24	The Tormentor

	01-04-1973	06-14	Ollinger's Last Case
	02-01-1973	06-17	Love me in December
	03-22-1973	06-23	A Game of Showdown
	11-29-1973	07-10	The Hidden Man
	12-20-1973	07-12	The Last Payment (formerly: The Payment)
	10-24-1974	08-06	Setup: Danger! (formerly: The Arbiter)
Ironside (cont.)	01-17-1974	07-15	Once more for Joey (formerly: One more for
			Joey)
	02-07-1974	07-17	Class of '40
	10-31-1974	08-07	The Last Cotillion (The Secret)
	11-07-1974	08-08	Run Scared (formerly: Death Mask)
	11-21-1974	08-10	The Far Side of the Fence
	12-19-1974	08-13	Fall of an Angel
	01-16-1975	08-16	The Faded Image
	1975	08-18	The Rolling Y
Joe Forrester			Take-over
	12-02-1975	01-09	No Probable Cause
Joey (temporary title, formerly Jamie			
Joey (temporary title, formerry fame			
Man and the Challenge, The	03-12-1960	01-26	Flying Lab (formerly: Typhoon Chasers)
O'Hara, United States Treasury			Operation: Rip-off (Secret Service)
O'Hara, United States Treasury Plainsmen, The			Operation: Rip-off (Secret Service) The Strength of a Man
Plainsmen, The			The Strength of a Man
			The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth
Plainsmen, The	10-11-1959	01-05	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida)
Plainsmen, The	10-11-1959 11-01-1959	01-05 01-08	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil)
Plainsmen, The	10-11-1959	01-05	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory;
Plainsmen, The	10-11-1959 11-01-1959	01-05 01-08	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil)
Plainsmen, The	10-11-1959 11-01-1959	01-05 01-08	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory;
Plainsmen, The Riverboat	10-11-1959 11-01-1959 11-22-1959	01-05 01-08 01-10	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory; formerly: Enemy within)
Plainsmen, The Riverboat	10-11-1959 11-01-1959 11-22-1959 01-20-1956 11-28-1963	01-05 01-08 01-10 01-37 01-10	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory; formerly: Enemy within) Fireball Are We Invaded? The Amy Hart Story (later: Billy Hart)
Plainsmen, The Riverboat Science Fiction Theatre	10-11-1959 11-01-1959 11-22-1959 01-20-1956	01-05 01-08 01-10 01-37	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory; formerly: Enemy within) Fireball Are We Invaded?
Plainsmen, The Riverboat Science Fiction Theatre Temple Houston	10-11-1959 11-01-1959 11-22-1959 01-20-1956 11-28-1963	01-05 01-08 01-10 01-37 01-10	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory; formerly: Enemy within) Fireball Are We Invaded? The Amy Hart Story (later: Billy Hart) Billy Hart (formerly: The Amy Hart Story)
Plainsmen, The Riverboat Science Fiction Theatre	10-11-1959 11-01-1959 11-22-1959 01-20-1956 11-28-1963	01-05 01-08 01-10 01-37 01-10	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory; formerly: Enemy within) Fireball Are We Invaded? The Amy Hart Story (later: Billy Hart)
Plainsmen, The Riverboat Science Fiction Theatre Temple Houston	10-11-1959 11-01-1959 11-22-1959 01-20-1956 11-28-1963	01-05 01-08 01-10 01-37 01-10	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory; formerly: Enemy within) Fireball Are We Invaded? The Amy Hart Story (later: Billy Hart) Billy Hart (formerly: The Amy Hart Story)
Plainsmen, The Riverboat Science Fiction Theatre Temple Houston Twelve O'Clock High U.S. Coast Guard	10-11-1959 11-01-1959 11-22-1959 01-20-1956 11-28-1963 11-28-1963	01-05 01-08 01-10 01-37 01-10 01-10	 The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory; formerly: Enemy within) Fireball Are We Invaded? The Amy Hart Story (later: Billy Hart) Billy Hart (formerly: The Amy Hart Story) prospectus By the Book (pilot)
Plainsmen, The Riverboat Science Fiction Theatre Temple Houston Twelve O'Clock High	10-11-1959 11-01-1959 11-22-1959 01-20-1956 11-28-1963	01-05 01-08 01-10 01-37 01-10	The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory; formerly: Enemy within) Fireball Are We Invaded? The Amy Hart Story (later: Billy Hart) Billy Hart (formerly: The Amy Hart Story) prospectus
Plainsmen, The Riverboat Science Fiction Theatre Temple Houston Twelve O'Clock High U.S. Coast Guard	10-11-1959 11-01-1959 11-22-1959 01-20-1956 11-28-1963 11-28-1963	01-05 01-08 01-10 01-37 01-10 01-10	 The Strength of a Man Crime of Youth The Unwilling (formerly: Lela Candida) Witness no Evil (formerly: See no Evil) The Faithless (formerly: Stars of Glory; formerly: Enemy within) Fireball Are We Invaded? The Amy Hart Story (later: Billy Hart) Billy Hart (formerly: The Amy Hart Story) prospectus By the Book (pilot)

	04-02-1958	01-27	The Sarah(Jeb) Drummond Story
	04-16-1958	01-29	The Daniel Barrister Story (formerly:
			Ralph/Mark Barrister Story)
	05-14-1958	01-33	The Dan Hogan Story
	05-21-1958	01-34	The Ruttledge Munroe Story
	12-10-1958	02-10	The Adams - McCullough Story (= The Tent
			City Story)
Wagon Train (cont.)	03-09-1960	03-22	The Tracy Sadler Story
	04-13-1960	03-27	The Jonas Murdock Story
	05-11-1960	03-31	The Countess Baranof Story
	10-19-1960	04-04	The Allison Justis Story (formerly: Abigail
			Pickens Story)
	11-30-1960	04-10	The Jane Hawkins Story (formerly: Carmen
			Velez Story)
	12-21-1960	04-13	The Roger Bigelow Story
	02-22-1961	04-22	The Beth Pearson Story
	03-15-1961	04-25	The Christopher Hale Story (formerly: Steve
			Howard Story)
	04-26-1961	04-30	The Duke Shannon Story (formerly: The
			Greg Talbot Story)
	05-31-1961	04-35	The Janet Hale Story (formerly: Jennifer
			Hale Story)
	09-27-1961	05-11	The Traitor
	10-04-1961	05-02	The Kitty Albright Story
	10-11-1961	05-03	The Maud Frazer Story
	11-15-1961	05-08	The Mark Miner Story (formerly: Luke
			Miner Story)
	12-06-1961	05-10	The Lizbeth Ann Calhoun Story
	09-19-1962	06-01	The Wagon Train Mutiny (formerly: The
			Offensive)
	12-12-1962	06-13	The Orly French Story (Temptation)
	03-27-1963	06-27	The Adam MacKenzie Story (formerly: Dr.
			Bob Andrews; formerly: Medicine Lance)
	05-01-1963	06-32	The Clarence Mullins Story
	05-08-1963	06-33	The David Garner Story
	05-15-1963	06-34	Alias Bill Hawks
	06-05-1963	06-37	The Barnaby West Story
	09-30-1963	07-03	The Gus Morgan Story
	09-30-1963	07-03	The Gus Morgan Story (The Strength of a
			Man)
	01-27-1964	07-19	The Kate Crawley Story
	04-20-1964	07-31	The Zebedee Titus Story
	11-22-1964	08-09	The Nancy Styles Story
			Prairie Madness